Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 74-2017

BY: Jennifer Terrasa Legislative Day No. 13

Date: October 2, 2017

Amendment No. 1

(This amendment restricts and clarifies the kinds of improvements that may be financed by bonds authorized under Council Bill 56-2016.)

On the title page, strike the purpose paragraph and substitute:

1

2	"AN ACT amending Council Bill 56-2016 to restrict and clarify the kinds of
3	improvements that may be financed by bonds authorized under that Bill".
4	
5	On page 1, strike lines 16 and 17 in their entirety and substitute:
6	"Section 1. Be It enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland,
7	that Exhibit A attached to Council Bill 56-2016 is amended as follows:
8	(A) In the introductory language, delete "include but are not limited to" and after
9	"improvements" insert "do not include developer fees; improvements required by the
10	Downtown Columbia Plan; the roads inside the perimeter formed by Broken Land
11	Parkway, Little Patuxent Parkway, Merriweather Drive, and Hickory Ridge Road
12	Extended; the roads inside the perimeter formed by Broken Land Parkway, Hickory
13	Ridge Road Extended, Merriweather Drive, Symphony Drive/North-South
14	Connector, and ramps for U. S. Route 29; and any improvements built before
15	November 14, 2016, and only include the following public improvements";
16	(B) In item 1 after "garage" insert "in which all parking spaces are available to the
17	public without charge at all times and that is situated to be convenient for use by
18	patrons of any nearby performance or cultural arts center; and
19	(C) In item 3, delete beginning with "including" down through "Ridge"
20	

- Section 2. Be It Further enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland, that any
- 2 changes to the kinds of public improvements listed in Exhibit A shall require approval by the
- 3 <u>County Council.</u>".

4

Also on page 1, in line 19, strike "Section 2" and substitute "Section 3".